1719
Garden Island Naval Dockyard Sydney, employees pass,
brass (34 mm) ""G.1" and three digit number, another four
digit number; naval dockyard police buttons large, small (2);
C.U. & L.M.S acting able seaman tin badge; sailors day 2/-
pin; merchant seaman's appeal, M.N. British Sailors society.
Very fine - extremely fine. (8)

$100

1720
N.S.W. Government Tramways, early Sydney one penny
cardboard Tram tickets (1890's-includes the design of a
Queen Victoria old head penny), overprinted’ OS in red,
rare as a block of five with overprint. Very fine - extremely
fine. (5)

$80

1721
N.S.W. Tram Tickets in cardboard: N.S.W. Goverment
Tramways (all tickets 20mm x 47mm unless otherwise
recorded) - Railway & Bent St 3/4d in red with emu &
kangaroo (3); one penny light blue with Britannia 1894
below & Queen Victoria; one penny blue with Britannia
& N.S.W. shield with each of the tickets a different shade
of blue (4); one penny purple Apprentice; one penny blue
with Britannia & N.S.W. shield with red X across and red
OS overprint (2); one penny blue with Britannia & N.S.W.
shield with Military Service overprinted in red; one penny
blue with Britannia & N.S.W. shield with green X across
and red Departmental Omnibus overprint; three pence
green with N.S.W. shield; three pence green with N.S.W.
shield with Ambulance overprint in black; Tramways &
Omnibus Co Sydney Limited two pence blue (25mm x
47mm) denomination in circle (2); Government Tramways
one penny (25mm x 25mm) overprinted red on yellow. One
of the second last group of tickets has a small tear at one
corner otherwise all tickets fine - very fine and scarce. (18)
$300

1722
Trains and Tramways Tickets, various States, many scarce
issues all mounted on sheets in an album as well as two
Weekly Ticket books issued by A.J. Wagg Lindfield Motor
Service, one red and the other grey. An interesting selection.
Very fine. (196)

$300

1723
Government, Time Table and Fares (68mm x 88mm)
from 28th January 1890 comprising 81 pages of detailed
information for Sydney tramway network at the time; Tram
Timetables Waratah Line (Newcastle) 1950 commencing
February 27. Very fine, the first item very scarce. (2)

$450

1724
Sydney Harbour Bridge memorabilia, tram tickets,
department of Road Transport and Tramways (1932-
1940's) General Daily Issues 1d., 2d.; NSW Government
Tramways tickets, (1940's) 3d. (two green bars), 3d. (two
red bars), 6d., 7d., 8d. Department of Road Transport
and Tramways (1932-1940's?) Sunday Issues 1d; NSW
Government Tramways tickets, (1940's) 4d., 7d., 8d., 9d. all
with additional red *'S™ ""Sunday Surcharge'. Complete(?)
set of all the general daily and Sunday Surcharge issues used
to cross the Sydney Harbour Bridge up to the 1940's, rare
as a set. Fine - very fine. (12)

$100
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Sixth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

GREAT BRITAIN SILVER & BRONZE

1725*

Anglo-Saxon, Frisian or Continental Series, "*Standard"* type,

Series D, Type 2C, heavy series, silver sceat, c.A.D. 695-740,

obv. bust to right, pseudo-runes, rev. plain cross with pellets

in angles, (S.839, Metcalf 158ff). Toned, extremely fine.
$250

1726*
Burgred, King of Mercia (852-874), silver penny, (1.04
grams), obv. bust to right, around BVRGRED REX, rev.
MON/DIGA/ETA in three lines between unbroken lunettes,
(Moneyer Diga), (5.938, N.423). Lightly toned, broken
about the edge, very fine and rare.

$400

Ex R. Cullum Collection, purchased from B.A. Seaby, Ltd, London, December
28, 1944 for 20/-.

1727*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, quatrefoil type, issued
1017-1023, obv. CNVT REX ANGLOX, rev. +EA LDR
ED M ThETh, (Ealdred of Thetford), (5.1157, N.781, Br.2,
BMC type viii, 272). Weak in places, otherwise very fine
and scarce.

$220

1728*
Cnut, (1016-1035), silver penny, pointed helmet type, issued
1024-1030, (1.028 grams), obv. pointed helmet bust left with
sceptre, around CNVT R.X A.NG, rey, short cross voied,
around PVNSTAN ON LVND., (Wynstan of London),
(S.1158, N.787, Br.3, BMC xiv). Flan slightly wrinkled,
otherwise good very fine.

$350



1729*
Edward the Confessor, (1042-1066), silver penny, sovereign/
eagles type (1056-1059), CAnterbury mint, obv. King
enthroned, holding orb, rev. cross, eagles in angles and
annulets in two angles, ELRED ON FENTEN, (Aelfraed of
Canterbury mint) (S.1181, N.827, BMC.IX, 78, SCBI Latvia
188 var. Minor striking crack at 11.00, extremely fine with
interesting mint signature error and rare.

$650

Ex W.C. Boyd Collection, Sold Baldwin's London, September 26, 2005 (lot
859), previously bought from Spink & Son, London April 1900.

1730
John, (1199-1216), 'short cross' coinage, silver penny, Pieres
of Chichester, type 5b (S.1351, N.970); Henry IlI, (1216-
1272), similar, type 7b, rev. Willem of Canterbury mint and
another loan of Canterbury, (S.1356); another 'long cross'
silver penny Nicole of Canterbury type Vb (S.1368). First
coin holed but rare, otherwise fine - very fine. (4)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1731

Henry 111, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issue, class

3¢, issued 1248-1250, NIC/OLE/ON L/VND, London mint,

(S.1364, N.988); another class 2, issued 1248, HEN/RI O/N

LV/NDE, (5.1361, N.985). Toned, good very fine. (2)
$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1732*
Henry I1, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross issues, class
Ve, issued 1251-1272, HEN/RI O/N LV/NDE, London mint,
(S.1369, N.993). Peripheral tone, good very fine.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection and previously from the Colchester Hoard.

1733
Henry 11, (1216-1272) long cross coinage 1247-72, penny,
with sceptre London, class Vd (S.1370); Ireland, Edward |
(1272-1307), silver penny, Dublin (S.6246). Weak areas,
second coin holed, otherwise very fine. (2)

$100

1734
Edward I, (1272-1307), 'long cross' coinage (1279-1307),
pennies, York mint, type 3e (S.1391); London mint, type
3d (S.1390); Edward 11, (1327-1377), London mint, florin
coinage, issued 1344-1351, silver halfpenny with Lombardic
n's (N.1131, S.1557); Richard Ill, (1483-1485), York mint,
issue of Archbishop Rotherham with T and upright key
beside neck, (S.2166). Last coin poor and clipped, third coin
with piece out of edge, otherwise very good - fine. (4)
$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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1735*
Edward 1, (1272-1307) silver penny, London, class 3¢
(S.1393). Strong portrait, golden peripheral tone, good
very fine.

$80

1736

Edward I, (1272-1307), ‘long cross' coinage (1279-1307),

pennies, York mint type 9b (S.1408); London mint and

Canterbury mint, type 10b (S.1410). Very good - fine. (3)
$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1737
Edward I - Charles I, silver pennies (3), London mint Type
X (2) and Berwick on Tweed mint, (S.1415); Edward III,
halfpenny with star after AN on obverse, (S.1540); Charles
I, twopence, mm sun, 1645-6, under Parliament, (S.2836);
Charles 11, silver hammered penny mm crown, (S.3327).
The Edward I - 111 issues with old rectangular tickets with
reverses in aluminium foil mounted on the tickets, very good
- very fine. (6)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1738*

HenryV, (1413-1422), silver groat, London mint, plain cross,

mullet on right shoulder, Series C normal bust, rev. CIVI TAS

LON DON, (S.1765, N.1367b). Very fine fine and scarce.
$200

Ex R. Cullum Collection, purchased from B.A. Seaby, Ltd, London.

1739*
Henry VI (1422-61), annulet issue (1422-7), silver groat,
Calais, mm pierced cross (S.1836). Bright, very fine.

$120

1740
Henry VI, first reign, (1422-1461), silver groat, annulet
coinage, issued 1422-1427, Calais mint, annulets on obverse
and in two quarters of the reverse, (5.1836, N.1424); Henry
VII, (1485-1509), silver halfgroats (2), Canterbury mint, mm.
tun, (1493-5), (5.2210, N.1712). Generally fine. (3)

$150
Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



1741*
Henry VI, first reign, (1422-1461), silver groat, pinecone-
mascle coinage, issued 1430-1434, London mint, (S.1874,
N.1460). Dark tone, very fine or better.

$280

1742*

Henry VI, first reign, (1422-1461), silver groat, pinecone-

mascle coinage, issued 1430-1434, Calais mint, (S.1875,

N.1461). Slightly clipped, otherwise very fine or better.
$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1743*
Henry VI, first reign, (1422-1461), silver groat, pinecone-
mascle coinage, issued 1430-1434, Calais mint, (S.1875,
N.1461). Slightly clipped, otherwise good very fine or
better.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1744*
Edward 1V, first reign, (1461-1470), silver groat, light
coinage, mm. sun, issued 1467-1468, London mint, with
quatrefoils at neck, (S.2000, N.1569). Toned, minor flan
crack, very fine and scarce.

$120

1745
Edward 1V, first reign, (1461-1470), silver groat, light
coinage, mm. crown, issued 1468-1469, London mint, with
quatrefoils at neck and trefoil on bust, (S.2000, N.1565).
Fine.

$100
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1746
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage. (1526-1544),
silver groat. London, bust D, mm lis. (S.2337E, N.1747);
another silver halfgroat, issued 1526-1532, Canterbury mint,
mm uncertain mark, W A beside shield, (S.2343, N.1802)
Toned, fine. (2)

$160

Ex Tom Hanley Collection. The halfgroat an issue of Archbishop William
Warham of Canterbury.

1747
Henry VIII, (1509-1547) second coinage, (1526-1544) silver
groat mm arrow (S. 2337 E), another and fair, mm Lis.
Clipped fine; fair. (2)

$80

1748*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage. (1526-1544),
silver groat. London, bust D, mm lis/rose. (S.2337E,
N.1747). Toned, nearly very fine and scarce.

$140

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1749*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), second coinage. (1526-1544),
silver groat. London, bust D, mm lis. (S.2337E, N.1747).
Toned, good fine and scarce.

$150

1750
Henry VIII (1509-1547), third coinage, posthumous groat,
Southwark mint, mm. -/E, issued 1547-1549, 5th bust,
roses in forks of cross, (S.2404, N.1872); Elizabeth | (1558-
1603), third issue (1561-1577), sixpence, 156-, mm coronet
(S.2562); Charles I, silver sixpence, type 4, mm tun, small
VI, square top shield, issued 1636-8, (S.2801, N.2242); poor
copper halfpence Charles I, William & Mary. Scotland,;
James V, (1613-1542), first coinage 1513-1526, base silver
plack as large fragments, obv. crowned arms in quatrefoil,
rev. star with crowns and crosses in angles, (S.5381) (2).
Poor - fine. (7)

$120

1751
Edward VI (1547-1553), fine coinage, 1551-3, shilling, mm
tun (S.2482); Philip and Mary, (1554-1558), silver shilling,
undated, full titles (S.2498); silver groat, mm. lis, (S.2508).
Fair - nearly fine, first with obverse scratch, others with
slight bending. (3)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



1752*
Philip & Mary, (1554-1558), shilling, undated, no mm. 1756*

(5.2498). Evenly worn, toned good fine and rare. Elizabeth I, (1558-1603) seventh issue, 1601-2, silver
$1,250 halfcrown, mm 1 (1601) (S.2583). Uneven tone very fine.
$3,000

Bought from Spink in 1889 with old ticket.

1757*
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603) milled coinage sixpence, 1562
1753* (5.2596). Die cud at 4 o'clock on obverse rim, nearly very
Philip & Mary, (1554-1558), shilling, undated, no mm. fine.
(5.2498). Evenly worn, toned nearly fine. $300
$400 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 70 (lot 1655)
1758*
James I, (1603- 1625), first coinage, silver shilling, first bust,
mm thistle, 1603-4, (S.2645, N.2072). Lightly toned, very
fine/good very fine, scarce.
part $340

1754* )
Elizabeth 1, (1558-1603), second issue (1560-1), shilling, Eg I:.gzsulllum Collection, purchased from B.A. Seaby, Ltd, London, July

mm martlet (S.2555); another penny (1560-1) mm martlet
(S.2558); James |, silver shilling, second coinage 1604- 19,
shilling, fourth bust, mm escallop, 1606-7 issue, (S.2655).
First fair with obverse scratches, others fine or better. (3)
$150

1755

Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), third issue (1561-1577), sixpences

1569, mm. coronet, 1571, mm. castle (S.2562); threepence,

1582 mm. sword, (S.2573); twopences, uncertain mm,,

others bell, mm. woolpack, (S.2567, 2579). Threepence 1759*

plugged, others very good - fine. (6) James |, (1603-1625), silver shilling, first coinage, second
$140 bust, mm. lis, issued 1603-4, (S.2546). Nearly fine.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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1760
James |, (1603-1625), silver sixpences, first coinage, first
bust, mm. lis, issued 1603, (S.2547); another second coinage,
fourth bust, mm. grapes, issued 1607, (S.2658); silver
twopence, mm. cinquefoil, issued 1613-1615, (S.2660).
Fair - fine. (3)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1763*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver crown, Group
B or Il, type 2a, mm harp over rose over feathers/harp,
1625-6, (30.03 grams), rev. oval garnished shield and CR
above, (S.2755, N.2193). Grey attractive patination, nearly
extremely fine and very rare in this condition.

$7,000

Ex Baldwin's 1958 and the J.M. Ashby Auction Sale July 12-14, 2000 (lot
2012) and Spink Auction Sale June 27, 2007 (lot 48).

1761*
James 1, (1603-1625), third coinage, silver crown, mm.
thistle, issued 1621-3, no stops on reverse variety, (5.2664,
N.2120). Nearly extremely fine and rare.

$7,000

Ex Spink Numismatic Circular Oct 1942 (16424) and Spink Marshall Sale
March 31, 2004 (Lot 152). See Whitley Sale (lot 152) and BNJ 1970 (p.151).
Lot includes old tickets.

1764*
Charles I (1625 - 1649) Tower Mint, silver halfcrown, group
I, mm tun (S. 2773). Nearly very fine.

$250

1762*
James |, (1603-1625), third coinage, sixth bust, shilling, mm
lis, issued 1623-4, (S.2668). Weak in places and ragged edge,

otherwise good very fine and scarce in this condition. 1765*
$400 Charles |, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, silver shilling, Group A,

bust type 1, mm lis, 1625, (S.2781). Fine/nearly very fine.
$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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1766
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, type 4-4 coinage, fourth
bust, silver shilling, mm triangle in circle, issued 1641-3,
(S.2793, N.2230/4); silver sixpence, group G, mm. sceptre
(under Parliament), 1646-8 (S.2819); twopence Group D,
type 3al, mm tun, 1636-8, (S.2831); pennies (2), mm two
pellets, Group E, one with and another without obverse inner
circles, (S.2849). Very good - fine. (5)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1767
Charles I, Tower Mint shilling, mm triangle in circle (S.
2799). Very good.

$50

1768
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under Parliament, silver
halfcrown, Group 4, mm sun, issued 1645-1646, (S.2840,
N.2213). Uneven flan fine/good fine and scarce.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection

1769
Charles 1, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, shilling, Parliament
issue, type 4-4, mm eye, 1645, (S.2843, N.2232); another
type 3a, mm bell, issued 1634-5, (S.2787). Fine/good fine.
(2)

$180

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1770
Charles I, (1625-49), Briot's second milled issue sixpence,
1638-1639, mm anchor (S.2860); Aberystwyth mint, groat
issued 1638-1642, (S.2891); threepence, similar (S.2894);
York Mint, silver threepence, mm lion, fine style bust, square
top shield, issued 1643-1644, (S.2877, N.2323). Fine or
better mostly crinkled. (4)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1771*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Aberystwyth Mint, silver groat, mm
book, armour on shoulder, oval shield with plumes above,
issued 1638/9-1642 (S.2892, N.2337). Toned, very fine and
very scarce.

$250
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1772*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649) Oxford mint silver half - pound or
ten shillings, 1642 (S.2945). Evenly worn, light grey tone
nearly fine and rare.

$1,800

1773*
Commonwealth (1649-1660), silver halfcrown, mm sun,
1656 (S.3215, N.2722). Fine and weak in places.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1774*

Cromwell, silver halfcrown, 1658 (S.3227A, ESC 447).

Attractive grey tone, extremely fine or better and rare.
$3,400

1775
Charles 1, crown, 1662, rose below, edge undated (S.3350);
halfcrown, 1677 (S.3367); fourpences 1680, 1684/3,
(5.3384); twopence (5.3387); halfpenny, farthing 1672.
Fifth holed, first with MA engraved on obverse, otherwise
very good - fine. (7)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



1776*
Charles I, first bust, crown, 1662 rose below, edge dated
(S.3351). Even grey toned nearly fine.

$200

1777*
Charles 11, second bust, crown, 1669 (S.3357). Even grey
toned, nearly fine/fine.

$250

1778*
Charles I, fourth bust, crown, 1679 (S.3359). Even grey
toned good fine.

$400

1779*
Charles I, undated maundy set, milled issue (5.3391). Grey
toned very fine. (4)

$400

With J.R. Lawson envelope (lot 24) written by J.R. Tyrell (?).
1780

Charles 1, mixed dated Maundy set, 1679, fourpence,
threepence, twopence and 1678 penny, (S.3392). Very fine.

(4)

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

$140

1781

Charles Il - Edward VII, crown, third bust, 1671 V. Tertio

(S.3358); double florin, jubilee coinage, 1889 (S.3923);

shilling, jubilee coinage, 1887 (S.3926); Irish bank token,

ten pence, 1813 (5.4618); sixpence, 1889, jubilee coinage

(5.3929), 1908 (S.3983). Very good - extremely fine. (6)
$130

part

1782*
Charles Il - George |1, farthings 1675 (S.3394), 1694 no stop
after Maria (S.3453), 1698 (S.3557), 1720 (S.3662) 1734
no obverse stops (S.3720) 1754 (S.3722). Very good - good
fine, the 1698 very rare. (6)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1783
James Il, maundy fourpence 1687/6 (S. 3414), William
and Mary, maundy fourpence, 1691 (S. 3439). The second
creased, otherwise very fine. (2)

$70

1784
James I, silver threepence, 1686 (S.3415); twopence 1686
(S.3416). Fine - good very fine. (2)

$100

1785
James Il, mixed maundy coins, silver fourpences, 1687/6,
1688 (plugged) (S.3414); threepences 1685, 1686, (S.3415);
William 111, maundy Threepence 1699 (S.3550); Anne,
fourpences, 1710 (holed), 1713 (holed), (S.3595); threepence
1707 (S.3596B); twopence 1710 (holed) (S.3597A). Very
good - nearly very fine, some with faults. (9)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1786*
William and Mary, halfcrown, 1689, first bust and shields,
variety with caul only frosted, no pearls (S.3434). Toned,
very fine.

$200



1787
William and Mary, halfcrown, 1689, first bust and shield,
variety with interior only frosted, no pearls (S.3434); second
crowned shield, similar with interior only frosted, no pearls
(S.3435); another second bust 1692, (S.3436); sixpence 1693
(S.3438); halfpenny 1694 (S.3452), farthing 1694 (S.3453).
Very good - fine. (6)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1788
William and Mary, silver maundy threepence, 1689 (S.3441);
George I, old head, shilling 1758 and sixpence 1758 (S.3704,
3711); George IV, halfcrown 1821 (S.3807) and sixpence
1829 (S.3815). Very good - good very fine. (5)

$200

1789*

William and Mary - George |l, halfpennies, 1694 (S.3452),

1696, 1697 (S.3554), 1699 (S.3556), 1717 (S.3659), 1721

(S.3660), 1739, 1741, 1748 (S.3717-9) also Ireland, 1723

Woods halfpenny. The last rubbed, others dark patinas,

generally clear to identify very good - nearly very fine. (10)
$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1790*

William 111, first bust, crown, 1695 octavo (S.3470). Well

struck dark grey glossy patina, nearly extremely fine.
$2,500
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1791*
William 111, first bust crown, 1695 octavo (S.3470). Attractive
dark blue grey patina, nearly very fine.

$350

1792
William 111, third bust, crown, 1696 octavo (S.3472). Brooch
mount removed from obverse, otherwise fine.

$80

William 11, first bust, halfcrown, 1698 decimo, large shields,
(5.3494, ESC 554). Light gold and blue patination, good
very fine.

$300

1794
William 111, first bust, halfcrown, 1698 decimo (S.3494).
Toned, fine/good fine.

$100

1795*
William 11, fifth bust, silver shilling, 1700 (S.3516). Nearly
extremely fine.

$300

1796*
William 111, first bust, sixpence, 1696 Y (York Mint) (5.3525).
Nearly extremely fine.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



1797
William 111, sixpence, 1697 (S.3531); Mary, copper medalet
(22mm) (Montagu 18). George |, Irish halfpenny, 1723/2 by
William Wood (S.6601). Fine. (3)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1798
William 11, shilling 1696, first bust, (5.3497); halfpenny
1697, (S.3554); farthing 1697 (S.3557); Anne, crown
1708E, (S.3600); halfcrown 1708E (S.3605); shillings
1708E, 1708E*, 1711, (S.3608, 3609, 3610); sixpences
1711 (2) (S.3619); pattern farthing 1713 on thin flan (P.747)
(probably an electrotype); George I, shillings (2) 1720, 1723
SSC (5.3646, 3647); sixpence 1723 SSC (holed) (S.3652);
halfpennies 1722, 1723 (S.3660); farthings 1719, 1722
(5.3662). Poor - fine. (18)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1799*
William 111, third bust, silver sixpence, 1697E (Exeter mint),
large crowns, (S.3541, ESC 1571). Blue-grey tone, nearly
very fine and very rare.

$200

1800*
Anne, before Union, crown, 1707 roses and plumes (S.3758).
Uneven blue and grey toned nearly very fine.

$800

1801*
Anne, before Union, silver sixpence, 1703 Vigo, (5.3590,
ESC 1582). Grey tone, good very fine and scarce in this
condition.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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1802*
Anne, after the Union, third bust shilling, 1708 plain
(S.3610). Iridescent toned, uncirculated.

$1,000

1803*
Anne, after Union, silver sixpence, 1710, roses and plumes
(S.3624). Toned, good very fine and scarce.

$220

1804
George I, mixed date maundy set, fourpence 1717, threepence
1717, twopence 1726, penny 1718 (S.3654-7). Toned, nearly
very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1805
George |, maundy set, 1727 (S.3658). Toned, fine - extremely
fine. (4)

$350
1806*
George I, farthing, 1720, second issue (S.3662). Very fine.
$110
1807

George |, copper halfpenny, dump issue, 1717 (S.3659);
farthing 1723, second issue (S.3662). George |1, halfpenny,
1729 (S.3717) no stop after date. Fine. (3)

$130

1808
George | - Elizabeth 11, copper halfpenny 1720, cartwheel
penny 1797, farthings, 1937, 1955. Tokens, Manchester
halfpenny 1793, Liverpool halfpenny 1793 Staffordshire,
Leek halfpenny 1793 Scotland, Presbyterian Communion
token 18th 92), 19th (2) centuries (4) Ireland, Cronebane
Miners Arms halfpenny 1789, W. Todd & Co farthing 1834,
York silver shilling 1811 (D.80) Pears Soap, copper kopeck
1840, Netherlands Indies (Batavia) silver 1/8 guilder 1802
and Mexico miniature gold pesos 1865 (3), all in packets.
Fair - uncirculated. (20)

$100

The York shilling ex M.R. Roberts Sale 6 (lot 281)



1809*
George Il, old head, crown 1743 roses (S.3688). Cleaned
bust ,attractively toned, nearly extremely fine.

$1,500

1810*
George I, old head, crown, 1746 Lima (S.3689). Toned,

nearly very fine.
$750

1811*
George I, young head, halfcrown, 1731 roses & plumes in
angles, (5.3692). Good fine with minor edge cut.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1812*
George I1, young head, halfcrown, 1739, roses (S.3693, ESC
600). Old scratch in obverse field, otherwise very fine/good

very fine.
$250
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1813*
George Il, old head, halfcrown, 1746, LIMA, (S.3695A, ESC

606). Toned, good very fine.
$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1814*
George Il, old head, halfcrown, 1750, old head, plain
(5.3696, ESC 609). Good fine and scarce.

$150

1815*
George 1, young head, shilling, 1735 roses & plumes in
angles, (S.3699). Good fine.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1816

George I, shilling, young head, 1735 roses and plumes in

angles, (S.3699, ESC 1198). Nearly very fine and scarce.
$110

1817*
George Il, old head, shilling, 1743 roses in angles, (S.3702).

Nearly very fine.
$140

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1818
George 11, old head, silver shilling, 1750/6 (S.3704). Very

fine.
$120



1819*
George I, old head, shilling, 1758 (S.3704). Toned, nearly
extremely fine.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1820
George I, shilling, old head, 1758 (S.3704). Toned good
very fine.

$70

1821*
George 11, old head, sixpence, 1758 (S.3704). Toned,
extremely fine.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1822*
George 11, old head, sixpence, 1758 (S.3704). Toned,
extremely fine.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1823
George 1, old head, sixpence, 1745 plain LIMA (2), (S.3710);
shilling 1745 LIMA (S.3703); twopence 1756 (S.3714A),
penny 1740 (S.3715A); halfpennies 1729, 1731, 1752, 1754,
and a copy of 1757, (S.3717, 3719); farthing 1754 (S.3722).
Very good - extremely fine. (11)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1824
George Il - George IV, copper halfpenny 1731 (S.3717) with
reverse stop; farthing 1754 (S.3722) cartwheel twopence and
penny, 1797 (S.3776-7) halfpenny, 1826 (S.3824). \ery good
- nearly very fine. (5)

$100

1825
George Il - George V, sixpence, 1757 (S.3711); shilling,
1735 (S.3699), 1739 (S.3701), 1758 (S.3704); halfpenny,
1841 (5.3949); penny, 1858 (5.3948); florin, 1928 (S.4038);
halfcrown, 1931 (S.4037). Very good - very fine. (8)

$120

1826
George 11, George 111, Queen Victoria, Elizabeth 11, farthings,
1799 (2)(S.3779); halfpenny, 1750 (S.3719), 1774, 1775
(8.3774), 1799 (S.3778), 1806 (S.3781); penny, 1897 (2), one
part gilded (S.3777); proof penny, 1970 (S.4157); twopence,
1797 (2)(S.3776); sixpence, 1746 Lima (S.3710); shilling,
1787 (S.3743); florin, 1886 (S.3900), also halfpenny token,
17??. Poor - FDC. (16)

$200

1827*
George I, silver shilling, 1763, Northumberland issue
(S.3742). Very fine and very scarce.

$1,000

1828*
George I1, "Northumberland™ silver shilling, 1763 (S5.3742,
ESC 1214). Dull grey patination, good very fine and
scarce.

$900

Ex Tom Hanley Collection. This famous rarity of George Ill, the
Northumberland Shilling of 1763 was distributed by Hugh, Earl of
Northumberland on his installation in Dublin as Viceroy of Ireland. About
150 pounds worth was minted, representing 3000 shillings, most appear to
have had little circulation.

1829

George ll1, silver shilling, 1787, without semee of hearts

(S.3743; ESC 1216); another with semee of hearts (S.3746,

ESC 1225); silver sixpence, 1787, with semee of hearts

(S.3749, ESC 1629). Good very fine - extremely fine. (3)
$160

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1830

George I, silver shilling, 1787, with semee of hearts (S.3746,

ESC 1225); silver sixpence, 1787, without semee of hearts

(S.3748; ESC.1626). Extremely fine; good very fine. (2)
$150

Ex R. Cullum Collection.

1831
George 11, mixed maundy coins, fourpence 1792 (S.3751);
threepences 1762 (2) (S.3753); twopences (2) 1766, 1800
(S.3756, 3758); penny 1795 (S.3761). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (6)

$140

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1832*
George I, silver maundy set, 1792, "*wire money"* (S.3763).
Toned, nearly extremely fine - extremely fine. (4)

$700



1833*
George I11, Maundy set, 1792 (S5.3763). Lightly toned, good
very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$400

1834*
George I, Maundy set, 1800 (S.3763). Lightly toned, nearly
very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$250

1835*

George Il1, emergency issue, dollar (current for 4/9) with oval

countermark struck on Charles Il Mexico City Mint silver

eight reales 1787 FM (S.3765A). Toned nearly very fine.
$800

1836*
George 11, emergency issue, silver dollar (current for 4/-
9d) oval countermark of George Ill in centre of Charles Il
Mexico Mint, eight reales 1789 FM (S.3765). Host coin very
fine, countermark nearly extremely fine and rare.

$750

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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1837*
George Il1, emergency issue, silver dollar, oval countermark
of George Il in centre of obverse on a Charles 1111, Mexico
mint eight reales, 1794FM (S.3765A). Host coin fine,
countermark very fine.

$400

1838*

George I, emergency issue dollar (current for 4/9) oval

portrait countermark on Charles I111 Mexico City eight reales

1796 (S.3765A). Good very fine/ nearly extremely fine.
$700

1839*
George Ill, emergency issue dollar (current for 4/9) oval
portrait countermark on Charles 111, Lima mint eight reales
1793 (S.3765A). Extremely fine countermark, host coin good
very fine and rare for mint and condition.

$1,000

1840*

George I11, emergency issue, silver dollar (current for 4/- 9d)

octagonal countermark of George Il in centre of Charles

1111 Mexico Mint, eight reales 1796 FM (S.3766). Host coin

nearly very fine, countermark good very fine and rare.
$1,000

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



1841*
George Ill, emergency issue, silver half dollar with false
oval countermark on Charles 1111 Madrid four reales 1792
(5.3767). Good fine.

$300

1842*
George Ill, Bank of England dollar or five shillings, 1804
(5.3768), no stop after REX, top leaf to right of E. Slight
edge bruise on reverse, toned nearly extremely fine, with
underlying brilliance.

$450

1843*
George 111, Bank of England dollar or five shillings, 1804,
struck over a Charles I11 silver eight reales (S.3768) top leaf
to left side of E. Toned good very fine.

$500

1844
George 11, Bank of England, dollar or five shillings, 1804
(S.3768). Punch mark in obverse field, otherwise nearly
very fine.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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1845*
George 11, Bank of England, dollar or five shillings, 1804
(S.3768) overstruck on eight reales of Charles I11l. Nearly
very fine.

$350

1846*
George Ill, Bank of England, silver three shillings, 1811
(S.3769). Attractive golden peripheral patina, extremely
fine.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1847*
George I11, Bank of England, three shillings 1812 (S.3769).
Light tone, good very fine.

$100

1848*
George Ill, Bank of England, three shillings 1812 (S.3770).
Toned, extremely fine.

$150



1849*
George Ill, Bank of England, three shillings 1813 (S.3770).
Lightly toned, extremely fine.

$150

1850*
George Ill, Bank of England, one shilling and sixpence (or
eighteenpence) bank tokens, 1813 and 1816 (S.3772). Both
toned, nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1851*
George Il1, Bank of England, one shilling and sixpence, 1814
(S.3772). Toned, nearly uncirculated.

$120

1852
George Ill, Bank of England, silver three shillings, 1811
(5.3769); 1812 (S.3770), penny 1807 (S.3780), halfpence
1799, 1807 (S.3778, 3781), farthing 1806 (S.3782). Fine
- very fine. (6)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1853
George Ill, Bank of England, silver three shillings, 1814
(S.3770). Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, silver halfcrown,
1887 (5.3924). Toned good very fine; good extremely fine.
2

$150

The first in J.R. Lawson's (J.R. Tyrell) envelope #261; second #133.
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1854*

George |11, copper halfpenny, 1770 (S.3774 BMC 893).
Obverse sharply struck, nearly full original mint red,
uncirculated and rare in this state.

$500
Ex A.B. Triggs and Tom Hanley Collections.

1855*
George IlI, copper halfpenny, 1771 (S.3774 BMC 896).
Considerable mint red, uncirculated and rare in this state.

$500
Ex A.B. Triggs and Tom Hanley Collections.

1856*
George |11, copper halfpenny, 1772 (S.3774). Even dark
brown tone, nearly extremely fine.

$120

1857*
George 11, copper farthing, 1771, first 7 over 1 (S.3775;
BMC 909). Red and brown uncirculated and very rare.

$500
Ex A.B. Triggs and Tom Hanley Collections.

1858*

George Ill, copper farthing, 1773, no stop after REX (S.3775;
BMC 914%*). Full original mint red, uncirculated and very
rare, one the finest known of this variety.

$500
Ex A.B. Triggs and Tom Hanley Collections.



1859
George Ill, copper farthing, 1773, obverse 1, 3 over 3 to
the left variant (P.911, S.3775). Brushed to clean, otherwise
good fine.

$70

1864*
George I, copper halfpenny, 1799, six relief gun ports
(S.3778). Brown and red nearly uncirculated.

$200

1865

George IlI, penny, 1806 (S.3780) incuse hair curl. Nearly
extremely fine.

1860* $80
George 11, pattern gilt copper halfpenny, 1788, by Droz
(BMC 965) (late Soho). Some gilt rubbed off, nearly
extremely fine and very scarce.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection (and from Miss Dot Matheson)

1866*
George I, fourth issue, penny, 1807 (S.3780). Nearly

uncirculated.
$150

1861*
George Il pattern bronzed copper halfpenny, 1790 by Droz
(BMC 971) (late Soho). Nearly FDC and rare.

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection (with Seaby ticket ‘60 as acquired from Miss
Dot Matheson).

1867*
George Ill, new coinage, silver crown, 1818 LIX (S.3787,
ESC 215). Iridescent tone, good extremely fine.

$600

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1862*
George lll, restrike pattern farthing, 1798, in silver (BMC
1206A). Minute drilling on cheek otherwise attractively
toned proof like uncirculated and extremely rare.

$1,250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection (and from Miss Dot Matheson).

1863
George 11, halfpenny, 1799, five incuse gun ports (S.3778).

Flaw in metal on second N in Britannia, extremely fine.
$100  1868*

) George Il1, new coinage, crown, 1818 LIX (S.3787). Rubbed
Ex Tom Hanley Collection. on light paint, toned nearly extremely fine.

$500
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1869
George Il1, new coinage, crowns, 1818 LVIII, another altered
edge date; 1819 LIX (S.3787). Fine - very fine. (3)

$250

1870*
George Ill, new coinage, crown, 1820 LX (S.3787). Toned
good very fine.

$350

1871
George Ill, new coinage, crown, 1819 LIX, (S.3787);
halfcrowns 1816 (S.3788), 1817, 1818, 1819, (5.3789);
shillings 1816, 1817, 1820 (S.3790); halfpenny 1775
(5.3774); farthings 1773, 1799 (S.3775, 3779). Very good
- very fine. (11)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1872
George 11, contemporary copy of pattern crown (possible
electrotype?) 1818 (ESC.238). Extremely fine.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley collection.

1873*
George Il1, new coinage, large laureate bust or *bull’ head
halfcrown, 1817 (S.3788). Trace of red and grey tone, good
extremely fine.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1874*

George Ill, new coinage, shilling, 1817 (S.3790). Lightly

toned, uncirculated.

$150

1875*
George I11, new coinage, silver sixpence, 1816 (S.3791, ESC
1630). Even grey tone, extremely fine or better.

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1876*
George 11, new coinage, silver sixpence, 1817 (S.3791, ESC
1632). Blue and grey tone, extremely fine or better.

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1877*
George 11, new coinage, silver sixpence, 1817 (5.3791, ESC
1632). Blue and grey tone, extremely fine or better.

$100

1878*
George Il1, new coinage, maundy set, 1818 (5.3792). Lightly
toned, good extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$350

1879*
George Il1, new coinage, maundy set, 1820 (S.3792). Mirror-
like nearly FDC. (4)

$600



1880*
George 1V, laureate head, silver crown, 1821 secundo,
(5.3805, ESC 246). Bright, nearly uncirculated.

$950

1881
George 1V, laureate head, silver crown, 1821 secundo,
(5.3805); halfcrown 1826 (S.3809); shillings 1824, 1825,
1826 (S.3811, 3812); sixpence 1826 (S.3815); maundy
fourpence 1822 (S.3817), threepence 1822, 1823 (holed)
(5.3819); twopence 1827 (5.3820); copper halfpenny 1826,
farthings 1825, 1826 (countermarked JUPP), 1828, (S.3822,
3825); third farthing 1827 (S.3827). Very good - extremely
fine. (15)

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1882*
George IV, laureate head, halfcrown, 1821, (5.3807). Uneven

gold and blue tone, extremely fine.
$350

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1883*
George 1V, laureate head, sixpence, 1821, garnished shield
(S.3813). Toned, nearly uncirculated.

$150

1884
George 1V, laureate head, silver sixpence, 1821, garnished
shield (S.3813); bare head, silver sixpence, 1826 (S.3815).
Very Fine; Good very fine, the first toned. (2)

$60
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1885*
George 1V, laureate head, sixpence, 1825, second reverse
(S.3814). Toned good extremely fine.

$150

1886*

George 1V, bare head sixpence, 1826 (S.3815, ESC 1662).

Brilliant, slight double striking on the date, extremely fine.
$200

1887
George 1V, bare head sixpence, 1829 (S. 3815). Good very

fine.
$90

1888*
George 1V, maundy set, 1823 (S.3816). Brilliant, good
extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$250

1889*
George 1V, copper penny, 1825 (S.3823). Brown patina,
good extremely fine.

$200

1890*
George IV, copper penny, 1825, plain saltire (S.3823). Trace
of mint red, extremely fine.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



1891*
George 1V, copper penny, 1827 (S.3823). Fine and rare.
$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1892*
George 1V, copper half farthing, 1830 (S.3826). Traces of
mint red, extremely fine.

$100

1893
George IV, halfcrown, 1823 (S.3808); Queen Victoria, Jubilee
head florin 1887 (S.3925), old head shilling 1893 (S.3940),
twopence 1893 (S.3946), young head three halfpence 1843
(S5.3915) maundy prnny 1848 (S.3920); Edward VI, shilling,
1902 (S.3982); George VI maundy fourpence, 1949 (S.4097).
Toned good fine - good extremely fine. (8)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1894
George IV, William 1111, Queen Victoria, half crown, 1825
(S.3809); shilling, 1826 (S.3812); groat, 1836 (S.3837);
third farthing, 1884, 1885 (S.3960), 1913 (S.4062); half
farthing, 1843 (S.3951); fourpence, 1838, 1852 (S.3916).
Fair - uncirculated. (9)

$170

1895

George IV - Queen Victoria, farthings, 1821, 1826 and

1843 (5.3822, 3825, 3950). The last cleaned and laquered

otherwise nearly extremely fine - good extremely fine. (3)
$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1896
George 1V - Queen Victoria, third of a farthing, 1827 (2)
(5.3827), 1835 (S.3850); half farthings, 1843, 1844 (2), 1852
(S.3951); quarter farthing, 1839 (S.3953) (2). Nearly very
fine - good extremely fine. (9)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collecton.

1897

George 1V, Queen Victoria, George V, third farthing, 1827

(5.3827); half farthing, 1828 (S.3826); quarter farthing, 1852

(S.3953); third farthing, 1844 (S.3952), 1868 (S.3958); half

farthing, 1844 (S.3951); threepence, 1882 (S.3914D); third

farthing, 1913 (S.4059). Very good - extremely fine. (8)
$100

160

1898

William 1V, halfcrown 1835, shilling 1834, 1837, sixpence

1834, copper penny 1831, halfpenny 1837, farthings 1834,

1835 (S.3834-6, 3845, 3847-8). Good - very fine. (8)
$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1899*
William 1V, sixpence, 1834 (SD.3836). Toned,
uncirculated.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1900*
William 1V, sixpence, 1835 (S.3836). Toned, extremely
fine.

$150

1901
William 1V, mixed maundy date set, fourpence 1831
(5.3841), threepence 1835 (currency) (S.3838); twopence
1837 (S.3843), penny 1837 (S.3844). Threepence fine, others
extremely fine. (4)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1902*
William 1V, copper half farthing, 1837 (P.1476; S.3849).
Good very fine and rare.

$150

1903*
George IV - Queen Victoria, sixpences 1835 (S.3836),
1879 (S.3911), 1888, 1889, 1891 (S.3929), 1899 (S.3941),
maundy fourpence 1827 (S.3817), groat 1836 (S.3837),
1854 (S.3913), maundy twopence 1881 (S.3919), three
halfpence 1835 (S.3839), 1843 (S.3915), maundy penny,
1881 (S.3920). Toned very fine - good extremely fine. (13)
$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



1904
William 1V, silver groat, 1836 (S.3837); Queen Victoria,
Jubilee coinage, crown 1887 (S.3921), and an enamelled
double florin, 1887. The last has been brooch mounted
otherwise very fine, others good extremely fine. (3)

$180

1905*
Queen Victoria, young head, crown 1845 VII, star stops
(5.3882). Attractively toned, nearly extremely fine/extremely
fine and rare in this condition.

$1,000

1906
Queen Victoria, young head crowns, 1844 and 1845, both
VIII star stops (S.3882). Nearly very fine. (2)

$250

1907*
Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge (S.3883).
Brilliant iridescent tones, nearly FDC.

$3,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 5 (lot 331)

1908*
Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847, lettered edge (S.3883).
Extremely fine.

$1,800

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1909
Queen Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1879. Toned, good
very fine.

$120

1910*
Queen Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1887, (S.3889, ESC
717). Brilliant, extremely fine and very scarce.

$200

1911
Quen Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1887 (S.3889). Toned

good very fine.
$150

1912*
Queen Victoria, godless florin, 1849, WW behind bust,
(5.3890). Extremely fine.

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1913
Queen Victoria, godless florin. 1849 (S.3890). Good very

fine.
$120

1914*
Queen Victoria, gothic florin, 1852, (S.3891, ESC 806). Light
gold and grey tone, good extremely fine.

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1915*
Queen Victoria, young head shilling, 1838 (S.3902). Toned,

extremely fine.
$180



1916*
Queen Victoria, young head shilling, 1874, no WW, die no.6,
(S.3906A). Toned, good extremely fine.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1917*
Queen Victoria, young head shilling, 1878, no WW, die
no.11, (S.3906A, ESC 1330). Brilliant, extremely fine or
better.

$180

1918*
Queen Victoria, young head silver sixpence, 1850, (S.3908,
ESC 1695). Brilliant, uncirculated and rare.

$450

Slabed by PCGS as MS66.

1919
Queen Victoria, young head, three-halfpence 1843 (S.3915);
old head, Maundy odds, fourpence: 1898 (2), 1899, 1900
(S.3944); twopence: 1898, 1900 (2), 1901 (3)(S.3946);
penny, 1897, 1900 (S.3947), Edward VII 1903 (S.3989).
Very fine - extremely fine. (14)

$120

Together with Easter 1905 Maundy packet.

1920
Queen Victoria, young head, maundy set, 1849 (5.3916). In
lucite case, toned, nearly FDC. (4)

$300

1921
Queen Victoria, young head, maundy set, 1850 8S.3916).
In lucite case, toned, nearly FDC. (4)

$300

1922
Queen Victoria, young head, mixed date maundy set, 1873
excepot for threepence 1850 (S.3917-3920). Mostly toned,
extremely fine or better. (4)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1923
Queen Victoria, assorted maundy coins, fourpences 1851 (2),
1853, 1874; two pence 1859, penny 1874. Nearly extremely
fine or better. (6)

$120

162

1924
Queen Victoria, mixed issued, crown 1844; halfcrown 1885;
florins 1849, 1859, 1879; shillings 1865, 1874, 1880, 1881,
1884, 1887 (Jubilee); sixpences 1879 another uncertain date
cmked "Ford Nelson Hotel, ..urmstone™, 1887 (Jubilee);
fourpence 1842; copper pence 1844 (gVF), 1854, 1866;
halfpence 1841 mistruck, 1853, 1854; farthings 1839, 1858
and a large copper threepence token of Birmingham Work
house of 1813. Poor - good very fine. (24)

$140

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1925
Queen Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1885 (S.3889);
Jubilee head, silver groat, 1888 (S.3930). Extremely fine;
uncirculated. (2)

$250

1926*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1887 (S.3921).
Proof-like, nearly uncirculated.

$200

1927
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crowns, 1887 (5.3921).
Toned extremely fine; good extremely fine. (2)

$240

1928

Queen Victoria. Jubilee coinage, crowns, 1888 narrow date,

1889 (2) (S.3921). Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (3)
$150

1929
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1889 (S.3921).
Cleaned extremely fine or better.

$150

1930*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1890 (S.3921).
Attractive peripheral tone, reverse brilliant mirror-like,
nearly uncirculated.

$400

1931
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crowns, 1892 (5.3921).
Nearly extremely fine.

$180



1932
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin, 1887 Roman
I, (S.3922); another (2) with Arabic 1, 1888 (5.3923). All
extremely fine. (3)

$160

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1933
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, 1887, silver set shilling to
crown (S.3921,3,4,5,6)(5); maundy set 1889, silver penny to
fourpence (4)(S.3932). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
©)

$750

1934
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, 1887 issues, silver crown,
halfcrown (4), threepence, (5.3921, 3924, 3931). Extremely
fine. (6)

$280

1935
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crowns, 1889, 1890, 1892
(S.3921), double florin, 1889 (S.3923), halfcrown, 1887
(S.3924), florin, 1887 (S.3925), shilling, 1887, (5.3926),
sixpence, 1887 (2), 1888 (S.3928, 3929), fourpence, 1888
(S5.3930). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (11)

$350

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1936
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, 1889 (S.3921),
double florin, 1887 (S.3922), halfcrown, 1887 (5.3924),
florin, 1887 (S.3925), shilling, 1887, 1890 (S.3926, 3927),
sixpence, 1887, 1888 (S.3928, 3929), threepence, 1887
(S.3931). Fine - nearly uncirculated. (9)

$200

1937
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, mixed date maundy set,
fourpence 1889, threepence 1891, twopence 1892, penny
1889 (5.3944-7). Toned, very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$80

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1938
Queen Victoria - Edward VIII, Jubilee coinage, double florin,
1887 (S.3923); halfcrown 1897 (S.3938); threepence 1887
(5.3931); George 1V, Nova Scotia, halfpenny token 1823;
and Edward VII1, 1937, double florins in copper (2), (Bruce
X101a). Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)

$130

1939*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 LVI (S.3937). Attractive light
tone, choice uncirculated.

$500

1940*
Queen Victoria, old head crown, 1893 LVI (S.3937).
Attractive with full mint bloom, uncirculated.

$400

1941

Queen Victoria, old head, crowns, 1893 LVI, 1894 LVII and

1897 LXI (S.3937). Good very fine - extremely fine. (3)
$400

1942

Queen Victoria, old head crowns, 1893 LVII, 1895 LVIII

(EF), 1898 LXI (S.3937); shillings 1893, 1900 (S.3940,

3940A); sixpence 1901 (S.3941). Fine - extremely fine. (6)
$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1943*
Queen Victoria, old head crown, 1895 LIX (S.3937). Bright,
good extremely fine.

$200

1944*
Queen Victoria, old head, crown, 1897 LXI (S.3937).
Extremely fine.

$250



1945*
Queen Victoria, old head crown, 1897 LXI (S5.3937). Bright,
extremely fine/ good extremely fine.

$180

1946
Queen Victoria, old head, crowns, 1899 LXII, 1900 LXIV
(5.3937). Nearly vry fine; good very fine. (2)

$150

1947
Queen Victoria, old head maundy set, 1895 (S.3943). In
modsern Royal Mint case. Nearly FDC. (4)

$150

1948
Queen Victoria, old head, maundy set, 1895 (5.3943). Toned,
uncirculated.

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1949
Queen Victoria, old head halfcrowns, 1898, 1901 (S.3938);
florin 1900 (S.3939); Edward VI, halfcrown, 1902 (S.3980);
florin 1902 (S.3981); shilling 1907 (S.3982); sixpence 1906
(5.3983); copper (3). Very good - good very fine. (10)

$80

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1950
Queen Victoria, pattern bronzed copper penny, 1860, by J.
Moore of Birmingham (BMC. 2101). Scratch across neck,
extremely fine and rare.

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection (with Seaby ticket ‘60, from Miss D.
Matheson)

1951
Queen Victoria, bronze coinage, pennies, 1866, 1867, 1900
(5.3954, 3961); halfpenny, 1885 (S.3956); farthing, 1888,
1898 (S.3958, 3964). First four coins with trace to much
mint bloom, extremely fine, last two very fine. (6)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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1952*
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze penny, 1879 (S.3954, dis
9/J). Full original mint red, uncirculated.

$200

1953
Queen Victoria, halfpenny, 1860, beaded border (S.3956).
Some mint red, nearly uncirculatd.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1954*
Queen Victoria, halfpenny, 1879 (S.3956). Eighty percent
mint red, uncirculated.

$170

1955
Queen Victoria, bronze farthings, 1866, 1881, 1884, 1885,
1888, 1891 (S.3958). All with traces of mint red, extremely
fine or better. (6)

$100

1956
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth I1, half farthing, 1844 (S.3951),
farthing, 1860, 1878, 1885, 1886 (3), 1887, 1895 (5.3964),
1903, 1904, 1905, 1910 (5.3992), 1921, 1922 (S.4060),
1926, 1928 (3), 1929, 1930 (2), 1932, 1933 (2), 1935,
1936 (S.4061), 1942, 1948 (2) (S.4116), 1954 (3), 1955
(2) (S.4159). Some coins with full mint red, very good -
uncirculated. (36)

$100

1957
Queen Victoria, third farthings 1866, 1868, 1878, 1881
(red), 1885 (S.3960) 1902 (S.3993) (2) 1913 (S.4062) (2).
Good very fine - uncirculated. (9)

$200

1958
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 11, a miscellaneous of better than
average coins, noted 1903 cased Maundy set; proof 1911
shilling, 1887 shillings (2); 1887, 1900 halfcrowns; 1887
florins (3), 1902 florin; 1884, Jubilee 1887 (3, both types)
sixpences; 1950, 1951 proof florins; 1946 threepence (rare);
others (29). Extremely fine or better. (50)

$750

1959
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth I1, collection of threepences -
halfcrowns mostly in poor - average condition but including
1885 shilling in very fine. Also included are a few U.S.A. coins
and a worn and cleaned 1623 four maravedis of Spain. Fair
- uncirculated. (266)

$100



1960*
Edward VII, matte proof crown, 1902 (S.3979). Toned,
nearly FDC.
$300

1961*
Edward VII, crown, 1902 (S.3978). Extremely fine.
$150

1962
Edward VII, crown, 1902 (S.3978). Toned, nearly extremely
fine/extremely fine.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1963*
Edward VII, halfcrown, 1902 (S.3980). Toned, matt proof,
good extremely fine.

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

Lot 1964 part

1964*
Edward VII, matte proof halfcrown and shilling 1902, florin
1902 sixpence 1903 and threepence 1907. the last very fine,
others lightly toned nearly uncirculated. (5)

$280

1965
Edward VII, halfcrown 1905 (S.3980). Very good and
rare.

$200

Edward VII, halfcrown, 1909 (S.3980). Toned, good
extremely fine.
$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1967
Edward VII, florin, 1903, 1904, 1910 (S.3981). Extremely
fine. (3)

$280

1968
Edward VII, florin, 1905 (S.3981) and one shilling, 1905
(5.3982).

$100

1969*
Edward VII, shilling, 1906 (S.3982). Golden peripheral tone,
good extremely fine.

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



1970
Edward VII, shilling, 1907 (S.3982). Toned, good extremely
fine.

$100

1971
Edward VII, mixed date maundy set, all 1902, penny 1904
(5.3986-9). Lightly toned, nearly uncirculated. (4)

$80

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1972
Edward VII, maundy set, 1903 (S.3985). Toned, nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$150

1973
Edward VII, partial maundy set, 1904, fourpence, twopence
and penny (S.3986, 3988-9). Lightly toned, otherwise
brilliant about FDC. (3)

$80

1974
Edward VII, maundy set, 1908 (S.3985). Toned uncirclated.
(4)

$150

1975
George V, second coinage, maundy set, 1926 (S.4027).
Uncirculated.

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1976*
George V, fourth coinage, proof "wreath” crown, 1927
(S.4036). Nearly FDC.

$250

1977*
George V, fourth coinage, "'wreath™ crown, 1928 (S.4036).
Nearly extremely fine.

$300
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1978*
George V, fourth coinage, "wreath™ crown, 1931 (S.4036).
Grey and iridescent tioned, nearly uncirculated.

$450

1979*
George V, fourth coinage, "wreath' crown, 1933 (S.4036).
Light grey toned with subdued mint bloom, nearly
uncirculatedf.

$400

1980
George V, farthings, 1935 (S.4061). Some toning, good
extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1981
George V - Elizabeth 11, crowns 1935, 1937, 1951, 1953 and
1960, florins to farthings, mostly George VI dates. Very fine
- uncirculated. (23)

$80

1982
George V - Elizabeth 11, a range of type issues including
crowns 1935, 1937, 1953, 1960 others (5); Maundy
fourpence 1911, penny 1937, others from farthing -
halfcrown (65). Very fine - uncirculated. (75)

$150

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1983
George V - George VI, assorted coins halfcrowns 1923,
1940, 1948, florins 1912, 1922, shilling 1936, threepences
1916-9, 1921, 1935, 1936, Cu-Ni 1937, 1944, pence 1911,
1927 both brill. unc; farthing 1923; Canada five cents 1913.
Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (19)

$220

1984
George VI, crown, 1937 (S.4078); proof crown, 1937
(S.4079). The first toned good extremely fine, second nearly
FDC. (2)

$70



1985
George VI, part maundy set, 1945, penny, threepence and
fourpence (S.4086). Brilliant, uncirculated. (3)

$80

1986
George VI, brass threepences various dates mostly 1941-
1944. All brilliant uncirculated. (55)

$260

1987
George VI - Elizabeth I, six pence - halfcrown, almost
complete date sets from 1937 - 1967, including a few better
quality pieces such as 1943 halfcrown. Very fine - about
uncirculated. (113)

$70

1988
George VI - Elizabeth |1, proof sets, 1950 and 1953 in
fitted cases; Great Britain, uncirculated sets 1982, 1983
and 1985; Isle of Man uncirculated crowns (KM.240, 241,
242, 243); Pitcairn Islands uncirculated dollar (KM.4). Some
discoloration to inside of cases and some small missing
areas of felt in 1950 case. Some toning to coins in proof sets
otherwise FDC. (7)

$150

1989
Elizabeth 11, maundy set, 1955 (Westminster) (S.4131).
Toned and brilliant uncirculated. (4)

$180

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1990
Elizabeth 11, silver maundy set, 1957 (S.4131). In original
Royal Mint envelope, FDC. (4)

Lot 1991 part
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1991*
Eighteenth Century tokens, halfpennies Essex, Maldon
(D & H.35); Gloucestershire, Newent 1796 (D & H. 64);
Herefordshire, Hereford 1794 (D & H 5); Middlesex,
Newtown 1793 (D & H.1033), Stanhope (D & H. 1040).
The third full original mint red, others choice red and brown
uncirculated. (5)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

Eighteenth Century tokens, Middlesex, Spence (D & H.
831a), Stag 1796 (D & H. 1041); General Convenience 1795
(D & H. 1018a); Sussex, Eastbourne 1796 (D & H.21);
Warwickshire, Birmingham Free School (D & H 200). Mostly
red and brown uncirculated. (5)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



part

1993*
Eighteenth Century tokens, halfpennies Sommersetshire,
Bath 1794 (D & H.26); Sussex, Chichester 1795 (D &
H.17a); Warwickshire, Birmingham 1793 (D & H. 51),
Coventry, 1792 (D & H.231); Westmorland, Kendal, 1794
(D & H. 4a). The last full original orange mint red, others
brown with traces of red, extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)
$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1994
Eighteenth and Nineteenth century tokens including
countermarked coins (8), and a seventeenth century token
of New Sarum 1659; Middlesex 1793 halfpenny "End of
Pain™ (D & H 833) Pidlock's halfpenny, 1801 (D & H
434), Young's penny 1794 (D & H 39); Warwickshire,
county penny 1796 (D & H 6) Kempson's penny 1796
(D & H 20), Wyon's penny, 1796 (D & H 25); Gateshead
Durham boundary token 1857 in silver (D & W 302/25);
theatre pass, Italian Opera, Pantheon London Hon bl. Mrs
Townshend 1790-1 KS (King's Side) (D & W 33/350);
Massey, Ludlow (Shropshire)(W J Noble, Sale 58B, lot 1983)
Colliery ticket Walton (Essex) 1736 (D & W 296/147).
Plus other countermarked issues, including Wirksworth on
1797 twopence, J. Stanton Metal & Tube Warehouse 75
Shoelane on Irish 1805 halfpenny and W on Washington &
Independence 1783 copper (holed). Poor - extremely fine
with mint red. (22)

$500

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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1995*
Berkshire, Reading, 1.B. Monck's eighteen pence, 1811 (D.6).
Bright, good very fine and rare.

$120

J.B. Monck issued a gold forty shillings or two pound piece in 1812, this
by Halliday for Edward Thomason, showing a crowned bust of Alfred left.
Monck was proprietor of his own bank and was MP for Reading.

1996*
Berkshire, J.B.Monks, eighteen pence, 1811 (D.7). Very
fine and rare.

$100

1997*
Nineteenth century silver tokens, shillings Devon (D.1);
Gloucester 1811(D.5); Newcastle, 1811 (D.10); Somersetshire,
Bristol sixpence 1811 (D.55); Sussex, Chichester shilling
1811 (D.11). The first illustrated choice, all toned nearly
extremely fine - uncirculated. (5)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1998
Dorsetshire, Shaftesbury, sixpence 1811 (D.28); Somersetshire,
Bristol, Commercial Token Bank Company, silver shilling
tokens 1811 (D.23, 25, 26); another W.Sheppard, 1811 silver
shilling token, (D.49); sixpence 1811 (D.55, 66). Mostly
extremely fine. (7)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

1999*
Somersetshire, Bath, S.Whitchurch and Wm. Dore, silver
four shillings, 1811, left cuff on obverse to left of H, (D.11).
Usual die cud on obverse rim at 9 o'clock. Good very fine
and rare.

$220



2000*
Silver token, Bath, C. Culverhouse, I. Orchard & J. Phipps'
two shillings, undated arms/legend, ¢.1812 (D.16). Toned,
very fine.

$120

The John Wilson Collection
of Important Australian Coins

See Catalogue 87B for lots 2001 to 2249.

2250*

Nineteenth century token, Worcestershire, Withymoor Scythe

Works penny, 1813 (W.1215; D.123). Good very fine.
$200

2251
Selection of English tokens including pub, hop, co-op, and
transport plus advertising checks and tallies. All different.
Fine - extremely fine. (16)

$170

2252
Communion tokens, London, East India Road P.C., 1865;
stock token undated, used in London, white metal (Cop.142;
C.2019; B.2288); Liverpool (Lancashire) St.Peter's P.C.
undated (circa 1850) (Cop.127-9; C.3798; B.4300). Very
fine. (2)

$130
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2253*

Communion tokens, Liverpool, R.P. Church, Hall Lane,

undated (C.3794; B.4296); Liverpool, Reformed Presbyterian

Church, undated (C.3797; B.4299). Extremely fine. (2)
$120

2254*
Communion token, Liverpool (Lancashire) Islington P.C.
1846 (Cop.114; C.3805; B.-). Very fine.

$120

2255
Communion tokens, Manchester (Lancashire) Grosvenor
Square undated, table 2 (Cop.189; C.4069; B.4616);
Maryport (Cumberland) Scotch Church 1825 (Cop.193;
C.4524; B.5142). Very fine; holed, fine. (2)

$60

2256

Communion tokens, Newcastle (Northumberland),

Wall Knoll 1782 (Cop.204; C.6313; B.7250); Norham

(Northumberland) U.A.C, 1828, Rev. T. Young (1812)

(Cop.212; C.4667; B.5301). Very fine; nearly very fine. (2)
$80

2257
Communion tokens, Berwick, Northumberland, 1845
(C.726; B.841); Branton P.C., Northumberland, 1845
(C.857; B.985); E.P.C. Norham, Northumberland, undated
(C.4666; B.5300); Lowick, Northumberland "'L"*, undated,
reverse blank (C.-; B.-). Very good - very fine, the first holed.
4

$110

2258

Communion tokens, U.P.C. Clavering Place, Newcastle, 1850

(C.4582; B.5208); Bavington, Northumberland, undated (3)

(C.533, 537, 656; B.621, 642, 754). Fine - very fine. (4)
$120

2259
Communion tokens, Beaumont, Northumberland 1852
(C.1842; B.2087); Carlisle, Cumberland undated (C.4880;
B,5559); Sunderland, Durham, 1869 (C.5406; B.6190).
Very fine. (3)

$150



2260
Communion tokens, Newcastle, John Knox Church, 1854
(C.3049; B.3461); P.C. Seaton Delaval, 1846 (C.5423;
B.6217); United Secession Church, Sunderland, 1822
(C.5858; B.6704). Fine - very fine. (3)

$90

2261
Communion tokens, North Sunderland (Cop 221; C.4692;
B.5332); Chester (Cheshire) Newgate St., undated (circa
1850) (Cop.62; C.1235; B.1424). Very fine. (2)

$100

2262
Communion tokens, P.C. Ancroft Moor, 1846 (C.330;
B.376); P.C. Lowick, 1854 (C.3952; B.4471). Fine; Very
fine. (2)

$100

2263
Communion tokens, Whitby (Yorkshire) Cliff Lane U.P.C.
undated (circa 1845) (Cop.270; C.6253; B.7178); Wooler
(Northumberland) 1804 (Cop 276; C.6185; B.7105). Very
fine; very good (2).

$70
Whitby was Captain James Cook's town of his childhood.

2264
Coin weights in brass, British 18th century, George IlI, 5
Dwt 6 Gr (25mm)(Withers.1899); 5 Dwt 8 gr, George IlI,
20.10.1772 (20mm)(Withers.2003); George 11, 20s 6d or
Dwt 5 6 Gr (20mm)(Withers.1998), George Ill, 1 Dwt 7
Gr, (14mm) (Withers.1898); 21s (20mm)(Withers.1704d);
9s (18mm) (Withers.1733h); 36s (22mm)(Withers.1814b).
Generally very fine. (7)

$150

2265*
Scotland, William | *"The Lion™ (1165-1214), silver penny,
Crescent and pellet coinage, 1174-1195, Edinburgh mint,
moneyer Folpolt, obv. potent sceptre head crowned bust
left, pellet and crescent behind, around L EREI [WILL]JAM,
rev. around [FJOLPOLTDEPE[R], cross pattee, pellet with
lines in crescent in angles, (S.5025, Stewart PI.Il, 18, SCBI
35 No0s.32-35). Flat for a quarter of the coin, otherwise very
fine and rare.

$500

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2266

Scotland, Alexander Ill (1249 - 1286), second coinage,

€.1280, silver penny, (S.5054). Dark tone, nearly very fine.
$80

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2267
Scotland, Alexander 111 (1249-1286) second coinage, 1280-
86 penny (S.5055) 25 points on mullets; Charles |1, copper
bawbee 1678, turner 1677 (S.5628, 5630); Lundy Island,
one puffin, half puffin, 1929 (Bruce X1-2); Isle of Wight,
Robert Bird Wilkins halfpenny, 1792 (D&H 46). Very good
- nearly uncirculated. (6)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2268*
Scotland, Mary, (1542-1567), 11/12 alloy, 1557, base silver
plack, obv. crowned arms, rev. cross with crowns in angles,
(S5.5437). Nearly very fine, very scarce.

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2269
Scotland, Charles | (1625-1649) third coinage 1637-42,
twenty pence, by Briot. (S5.5581); Charles II, merk 1671
(S.5611); Anne, five shillings 1705 (S.5703) and an uncertain
issue 1563 of Spanish Netherlands. Last poor, others fair
- fine. (4)

$100

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2270*
Scotland, William 111, silver five shillings 1695 (S.5688).
Nearly fine and rare.

$200

2271*
Scotland, Lockhart Stevenson 5sh(illings) countermarked
on the obverse of a Mexico, Ferdinand VII eight reales
1812, issued by James Lockhart, spirit dealer of Stevenston,
Ayrshire (Manville 98). Toned very fine and only example
known and unknown to Manville.

$5,000

Ex Tom Hanley Collection. A specimen exists in the British Museum ex
Manville which has been cancelled by a grille punch.

2272
Scotland, communion tokens, Dunblane (Perthshire), 1699,
(Br.325, C.1672); another 1725 (Brook 326, C.1673,
B.1900). Fine - very fine, both very scarce. (2)

$100

2273
Ireland, Edward | (1272-1307) silver penny Dublin (S.6247).
Toned, good fine.

$70



2274*
Ireland, Edward 1V, (1461-1483), silver penny, "'light cross
and pellets coinage', mullets by neck and crown, ¢.1473-
1478, Dublin mint, obv. bust of king facing, rev. cross, three
dots in each angle, (S.6367). Dark tone, usual partial flan,
otherwise very fine, rare.

$350

Ex Spink London, Auction Sale July 2007 (lot 281).

2275*
Ireland, Henry V11, (1485-1509), silver groat, "late portrait
issue coinage', Group IA, early issue ¢.1496-1505, Dublin
mint, obv. bust of king facing, parts of legend around, rev.
cross, three dots in each angle DVBL/INIE CIVI/TAS etc.,
(S.6455). Dark tone, usual partial flan, otherwise very fine,
rare.

$1,100

Ex Glendining's London, March 21, 1979 (lot 238) and DNW Sale 75
September 26, 2007 (lot 658).

2276*
Ireland, Henry VIII, (1509-1547), 1547-c.1550, sixpence
type IV small facing half-right bust, style of late ""Tower"
coins, (S.6488),mm -/P, 1547-c¢.1550. Desireable large flan
of good silver showing most of legends, attractive tone
about fine.

$220

Ex James Adam sale, Dublin Feb, 2003, (Lot 167 part).

2277*
Ireland, Elizabeth | (1558-1603), fine coinage 1561, silver
groat REG, 1558 coinage mm. rose (S.6504). Irregular flan,
attractive grey tone, nearly very fine and rare.

$950

Ex Spink Auctions July 28, 1979 (lot 280) and Spink Auctions Sale February
22, 2006 (lot 104) from the La Riviere Sale.

2278*
Ireland, Charles Il, (1660-1685), Armstrong and Legge's
Regal Coinage, copper halfpenny, 1680 crosses in legend,
another 1682 small lettering (S.6574); 1683 (S.6575). Nearly
fine - nearly very fine. (3)

$250

2279*

Ireland, James II, Civil War coinage, gun money, crown,

1690, small letters, (S.6578; D & F 366). Uneven overstrike,

much undertype showing of gunmoney halfcrown, otherwise

extremely fine with delightful even brown patination.
$900

Ex DNW Auction Sale September 26, 2007 (lot 676).

2280
Ireland, James Il, Civil War coinage 1689-91, gun money,
crown, 1690, (S.6578; D&F.366); halfcrown, 1690 (Mar?),
large size (S.6579M); another, small size, 1690(?)(S.6580);
shilling, 1689 (Dec)(S.6581K); regular coinage halfpenny,
1686 (S.6576). Good - nearly fine. (5)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection as are the following four lots.

2281*
Ireland, James II, Civil War coinage, gun money, crown,
1690, (S.6578 D & F 366); halfcrown, small size, May 1690
another June 1890 (S.6580B, 6580D; D & F 396); shilling,
large size, Mar 1690 (S.6581P; D & F 414) (illustrated);
sixpence, Nov 1689, (S.6583) (illustrated). Fine - extremely
fine.

$250
2282
Ireland, James I, Civil War, Limerick besieged 1690-1691,
halfpenny, 1691 struck over a Gunmoney large shilling,
(S.6594); William and Mary, halfpenny, 1693, (S.6597);
Willaim 111, halfpenny 1696 (S.6598). Very good; very fine;
fine, all scarce. (3)

$200

2283*
Ireland, William and Mary, halfpenny, 1692, (S.6597). Good
very fine and scarce.

$200



2284
Ireland, George | (1714- 1727), Royal Patent coinage,
William Woods Coinage, Type | halfpenny, 1722; type Il
halfpennies, 1723 (2), 1724, farthings 1723 (2), (S.6600,
6601, 6604, KM.116, 117.1, 119, 121). Very good - good
fine. (6)

$250

2285
Ireland, George Il, farthings, 1738, 1744, 1760 (S.6608,
6609, 6611). Fine - nearly very fine. (3)

$100

2286
Ireland, George Il, farthing, 1760 (S.6611). Even dark brown
tone, good very fine.

$100

2287
Ireland, George Ill, Bank of Ireland, six shillings, 1804
(S.6615) struck over an eight reales. Good fine.

$350

LT L

2288*
Ireland, George Il1, Bank of Ireland, silver six shillings, 1804
(S.6615) struck over Spanish America eight reales, top leaf
points to upright of E. MInor surface marks, otherwise
nearly very fine.

$250

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2289*
Ireland, George 111, Bank of Ireland, silver thirty pence, 1808
(5.6616). Usual planchet carbon flecking, otherwise nearly
extremely fine.

$300

Ex Robert A. Climpson Collection (Noble Numismatics Sale 85, lot 1559)
and Noble Numismatics Sale 59 (lot 961).

2290*
Ireland, George Ill, Bank of Ireland, silver thirty pence,
1808 with top of harp to O in TOKEN, (S.6616A). Toned,
as struck, extremely fine or better.

$300

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2291*

Ireland, George 111, Bank of Ireland tokens, silver ten pence
1805 (illustrated) 1806, second type, silver ten pence 1813
(illustrated) (S.6617-6618). Both with blue and red patina,
extremely fine or better. (2)

$150
Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
2292*
Ireland, George I, Bank of Ireland token five pence

Irish, 1805 (S.6619). Blue and red patination, as struck,
uncirculated.
$80

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



2293*
Ireland, George Il gilt proof copper penny, 1805 (S.6620).
As struck, brilliant FDC.

$1,000

2294*
Ireland, George 1, proof copper halfpenny, 1805 (S.6621).
As struck, brilliant mint red, FDC.

$500
Ex Baldwin's Auction Sale, 9 October 2001 (lot 1768).

2295
Ireland, George Ill, copper halfpenny, 1805 (S.6621).
Extremely fine.

$100

2296*
Ireland, George 11, bronzed proof copper farthing, 1806/5
(5.6622). As struck, brilliant brown, FDC.

$200

2297*

Ireland, George IV, penny, 1822 (S.6623). Attractive blue and

mint brown patina with hints of red, nearly uncirculated.
$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2298
Ireland, various bronze issues, penny 1805; halfpennies 1751,
1769, 1781, 1805 (2), 1822 (3), 1823; farthings 1806 (2)
and a worn Charles Il Great Britain farthing. Poor - very
fine. (13)

$60

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2299
Ireland, halfcrowns 1928, 1930 (EF toned), 1940, 1951,
1959, 1961, florins 1928, 1930, 1939, 1954, 1955, 1966,
shillings (6) including 1928, 1935 (EF), 1941 (nEF); sixpences
(5); threepences (7); other issues including with mint bloom
1928 penny, 1930, 1941, 1953 farthing etc (23). Very good
- uncirculated. (53)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2300*
Ireland, Republic, sixpence 1935 (KM.5). Good extremely
fine.

$200
2301*
Ireland, Republic, sixpence 1939 (KM.13). Gem
uncirculated.

$150
2302*
Ireland, Republic, threepence 1939 (KM.12). Gem
uncirculated.

$500

2303
Ireland, Republic, halfpenny 1943 (KM.10), threepence
1935 (KM.4), sixpence 1928, 1934 (KM.5). Extremely fine
- good extremely fine. (4)

$60

2304
Ireland, proof gold fifty ecu, 1990, (KM.M3). FDC.
$550

Ireland's only gold coin since 1646 and the first euro community gold
coinage. Mintage 5000 only.



part

2305*
Ireland, Queen Victoria, unofficial retrospective pattern
double florin or four shillings, dated 1901, crowned and
veiled old head left, by Donald R. Golder, proofs in 925 silver,
copper and aluminium bronze, (Krause ""Unusual World
Coins" X11, 11a, 11b, CV US$165); Edward VII, unofficial
pattern double florin or four shillings, dated 1901, "colonial’
crowned and robed bust right, by Donald R. Golder, proofsin
925 silver, copper and aluminium bronze, (Krause ""Unusual
World Coins' X13, 13a, 13b, CV US$165) (total CV $330).
FDC. (2 sets, 6 coins)

$150

Mintage 360 only for each type of Queen Victoria and 425 for each type of
Edward VII. These Ireland pattern double florins were inspired by those of
Reginald Huth, who instructed John Pinches to produce a small number of
patterns to commemorate Queen Victoria's visit to Ireland in 1900. Huth/
Pinches produced a version of Brock's 'old head" portrait of the Queen for
the medallic coin's obverse and adopted a cruciform shield design reminiscent
of the 1887 double florin for the reverse. The reverse of this 1901 dated
pattern combines a crowned Irish harp design, found on the Irish coinage
of George 11l and George 1V, with a very detailed quatrefoil design featured
on the British pattern florins of 1848.

2306

Ireland, World War 1I, Curragh Internment camp 1940, set

of four values, 1d, 6d, 1/- and 2/- in brass and aluminium.
$100

2307
Ireland, William 111, coin weight of 20 dwt 16 gr (Ducatoon),
1697 (Withers.2602). Edge bruising, otherwise fine and
rare.

$80

2308*
Isle of Man, James Murray, Duke of Athol, copper halfpenny,
1733 (5.7409; KM.3). Even light red brown patina, virtually
as struck with spotty surface on the eagle, nearly uncirculated
and maybe an impaired proof, rare in this condition.

$250

2309
Isle of Man, George I, penny, 1733 (KM.5); 1758; halfpence
1733, 1786, 1798, 1839; farthing 1839; token issues
halfpennies 1811, 1831 (KM.Tn 3, 5, 21) (2); penny token
1811 (KM.Tn10), KM.14); modern (4). Fair - extremely
fine. (16)

$120

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.
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2310*
Isle of Man, George Ill, penny, 1786 (S.7413, KM.9.1);
another 1798 (S.7415, KM.11), 1839 (S.7417, KM.14).
Good very fine - extremely fine. (3)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

2311*

Isle of Man, Onchan Internment Camp, set of three canteen

tokens in brass 1/2d, 1d and 6d (Kelly 47-9). Very fine. (3)
$200

The 6d ex M.R. Roberts Sale 5 (lot 549)

2312
Guernsey, eight doubles 1830, 1858; four doubles 1830,
1858; one double 1830. Good very fine - extremely fine.
(5)

$80

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.



2313*
Guernsey, eight doubles, 1834, (KM.3). Uncirculated with
much mint red.

$180

2314
Guernsey, copper two doubles, 1858 (KM.4), copper four
doubles 1830 (KM.2); Jersey, Queen Victoria, copper
thirteenth of a shilling 1841 (KM.3). Nearly uncirculated,;
extremely fine; extremely fine. (3)

$230

2315
Guernsey, a range of issues and dates including the following
examples with full mint bloom, four doubles 1906H,
1911H; two doubles 1885H, 1889H; one double 1889H,
1902H, 1903H, and many others with some red. Very fine
- uncirculated. (29)

$140

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

part

2316*
Jersey, a range of issues and dates including only a few recent
examples with full mint bloom, includes 1/52nd shilling;
1/48th shilling 1872H (nEF) (illustrated); 1851, 1861 1/13th
shilling (VF for both); 1858, 1861; others (32) some with
some red. Very good - uncirculated. (38)

$200

Ex Tom Hanley Collection.

GREAT BRITAIN - HISTORICAL
MEDALS

All are Ex Tom Hanley Collection except lots 2317, 2320,
2335, 2341, 2342, 2346, 2348, 2353, 2355-2358, 2360,
2362.
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2317*
George Il, medal in bronze commemorating the second
treaty of Vienna, 1731 AE 47mms, by J. Croker, obv. bust
r. laureate of George II, rev. Neptune in his marine chariot
commands tranquility from the winds, in exergue FOEDVS
VIENNENSE MDCCXXXI, (Eimer 523, M.L. ii, 496/39).
Good extremely fine, with light wear on high spots on the
reverse.

$280

The treaty concluded between England, France, Holland, Spain and the Holy
Roman Empire, settled disputes arising from the Spanish Succession.

2318
Crowning Arts Adorn Empire - Caroline Protecting, 1736
/ Both Hands Filled For Britain - George Reigning in silver
(39mm); Admiral Vernon Porto Bello token 1741 in brass
(38mm); another of different design, year uncertain as 6mm
X 9mm piece has been clipped off edge where year should
be. Very good. (3)

$130

2319
British Commemorative Medals: Coronation of George
111 & Queen Charlotte 1761 (BHM 61); Preliminaries for
Peace of Amiens 1801 (BHM 514); King George |11 Golden
Jubilee 1810 (BHM 682); Duke of Wellington's Victories
in the Peninsular War 1814 (BHM 792); Death of Princess
Charlotte 1817 (BHM 944); another similar (BHM 945);
another (BHM 968); Death of Queen Caroline 1821 (BHM
1156); Coronation of King William 1V 1831 (BHM 1506);
another (BHM 1511); Marriage of Queen Victoria 1840
(BHM 1935); Voyage of Junk 'Keying' 1848 (BHM 2322);
Marriage of the Princess Royal & Prince Frederick William
of Prussia 1858 (BHM 2622); Colonial & Indian Exhibition
London 1886 (BHM 3213) (Silver, not recorded in this
metal); Golden Jubilee of the Reign of Queen Victoria 1887
(BHM 3326); Coronation of Edward V111 1937 (BHM 4303);
another (BHM 4304). A better than average collection that
includes several scarce medals. Fine - extremely fine. (17)
$300



part

2320*
Admiral Lord Howe; in bronzed copper (48 mm) by C.H.
Kuchler, 1794 (Eimer 855; BHM 383; MH 417) and in
bronzed copper and white metal (38 mm) by Wyon 1799
(Eimer 909; BHM 468; MH 420). The first good very fine,
others nearly uncirculated. (3)

$400

2321
Acre Defended Buonaparte Repulsed, Syria Saved 1799 in
bronze (41mm) (BHM 476); Arrival of the English Army
in Egypt 1801 in bronze (41mm) (BHM 504); French Fleet
Repulsed by E.I.Company 1804 in bronze (41mm) (BHM
567); Conquest of Lower Egypt 711 in bronze (33mm) by
Brenet; Queen Victoria in bronze (20mm) (BHM 2092). The
first three medals are from Mudie's Grand Series of Forty
Medals commissioned in 1820. Very fine. (5)

$200

2322*

Preliminaries for Treaty of Amiens, 1801 (cf. BHM 516,
Eimer 935) specially made uniface medal in gilt and set
in a pendant frame which has been struck with the legend
incorporated therein (39mm.) In fitted presentation case.
Very fine.

$250

2323
Battle of Trafalgar, Nelson Memorial Medal 1805 (39mm) in
white metal (BHM 581, Eimer 965); Nelson & Foudroyant
Medal 1897 (37mm) in bronze (BHM 3613, Eimer 1813);
England Expects Every Man To Do His Duty Centenary
Medalets 1905 - one in white metal with ship reverse
(23mm) and one in gilt with crown & anchor reverse
((23mm); souvenir medalet featuring Nelson's ship, Victory,
and containing copper from the ship 1905 (17mm); Lord
Kitchener Memorial Medal 1916 (45mm) in bronze by
Legastelois (Eimer 1952); Kitchener Chief of Staff Medalet
1899-1900 (27mm) with suspender missing. Fine - very
fine. (7)

$100
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part

2324*
Death of William Pitt, 1806 in bronze (53mm) by T.Webb
(BHM 610); Death of Duke of Wellington 1852 in white
metal (38mm) (BHM 2495); Charles Dickens Laudatory
Medal 1870 in bronze (39mm) uniface as issued (BHM
2910); Edward VI born 1537, coronated 1547, died 1553
in bronze (40mm). Second medal has a small scratch on
top of the head otherwise almost uncirculated, the rest are
very fine. (4)

$200

2325
Christ College Cambridge, 1808 in white metal (50mm) by
1.Phillip (BHM 633) in original fitted case; George IV Visit
to Ireland (100 Thousand Welcomes) in white metal (47mm)
by I Parkes (BHM 1129); Death of John Murray, Third Duke
of Atholl 1774 in bronze (BHM 192) by J.Kirk; George Ill's
Health Restored 1789 in bronze (35mm) by J.P.Droz. First
item is extremely fine, the rest very good. (4)

$100

2326
George Il Jubilee, 1809 by T Wyon (42mm) (BHM 653,
Eimer 993); George IV Coronation 1821 by T W Ingram of
Birmingham (42mm); Marriage of Victoria and Albert 1840
by B Wyon (46mm) (BHM 1920, Eimer 1336). All medals
in white metal. Fine - very fine. (3)

$150

2327*
The Surrender of Pamplona, 1813 in bronze by Brenet &
Droz (41mm) (BHM 765 Eimer 1037). From Mudie's series
commemorating British victories. Very fine.

$100



2328
Waterloo Medal, 1815 (41mm) by Brenet (BHM 871);
Surrender of Napoleon Medal (41mm) by Webb & Brenet
(BHM 884); Duke of Wellington & Entry into Paris Medal
(41mm) by Brenet (BHM 889), all in bronze and from the
Mudie's National Medals series; Death of Duke of Wellington
Medal (22mm) in brass (Eimer 174). Very fine. (4)

$180

2329*
Tribute to Field-Marshall Von Blucher, in white metal
(74mm) by T.Halliday (BHM 902). Bust of Duke of
Wellington on obv, rev features equestrian figure of Field-
Marshall Von Blucher. Extremely fine and rare.

$200

2330
Trial of Queen Caroline, 1820 in bronze (82mm). (BHM
1026, Eimer 1131). Small spot of verdigris in obverse field
otherwise very fine.

$180

2331
Coronation of George IV, 1821 in silver and another in
bronze by B Pistrucci (35mm) (BHM 1070, Eimer 1146).
Silver medal has an obverse rim nick and a reverse edge
bump, both at 11 o'clock, otherwise very fine and the
bronze medal has some minor edge imperfections otherwise
extremely fine. (2)

$150
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2332*
Coronation of William 1V, 1831 in bronze by W Wyon
(33mm) (BHM 1475, Eimer 1251). Extremely fine.

$100

2333*
Royal Humane Society 1774, (51mm) silver medal by
Pistrucci. Engraved on reverse, 'SOC: REG: HUMAN /
Lieut. Liardet / R.N. / Vitas / OB / Servatas / Dono / Dedit
/1832". Very fine.

$500

2334
The Horticultural Society of London, Sir Joseph banks, in
silver (38mm) by W.Wyon (Eimer 1138 BHM 1041) inscribed
on reverse "Presented to / J.B.Daubuz Esq / for / Grapes /
Exhibited June 15/ 1839"; another but in bronze inscribed
on reverse ' 1896 / Edinbridge / Gardening Society / Cottage
Division / Awarded to / Nathan Bentley / As Champion /
Prize Winner / For Year'. Small rim nick at 3 o'clock on
first medal and scratches in centre reverse of second medal
otherwise very fine. (2)

$120



2335*
The Royal Horticultural Society, Sir Joseph Banks medal
in silver (32mm) (Eimer 1138, BHM 1041). Nearly
uncirculated.

$100

2336
Marriage of Queen Victoria and Prince Albert, 1840 in
white metal (44mm) (BHM 1926); Queen Victoria's Visit to
the Chateau d'Eu 1843 in white metal (51mm) by T.Ottley
(BHM 2089); First Visit of Queen Victoria and Prince Albert
to Ireland 1849 in white metal (44mm) by I.Parkes (BHM
2331); Re-Opening of Royal Exchange London 1844 in
bronze (22mm) by Allen & Moore (BHM 2175); St Paul's
Cathedral London 1872 in bronze (23mm) (BHM 2934);
uniface effigy of young Queen Victoria in bronze (21mm);
Shipwrecked Fishermen and Mariners Society 1885 / England
Expects Every Man Will Do His Duty medal in white metal
(32mm). Very good - very fine. (7)

$100

2337
Commemorative, of Queen Victoria and Prince Albert's Visit
to Scotland 1842 in white metal (46mm) (BHM 2038); Visit
of Queen Victoria to Dublin 1900 in white metal (38mm);
Ulster Unionist Demonstration 1893 in bronze (38mm) by
Gibson & Co (BHM 3458). Good very fine - extremely
fine. (3)

$100

2338
Completion of Thames Tunnel, 1842 in white metal (44mm)
by J.Davis (BHM 2080); South African War 1899-1900
in white metal (38mm) (cf. BHM 3673); 70th Birthday of
Joseph Chamberlain 1906 in bronze (39mm) by J.A.Restall
(BHM 3937) in damaged case of issue; Mersey Tunnel Joint
Committee / Liverpool Birkenhead 1934 in white metal
(32mm); Preston Guild 1862 (R.Townley Parker, Mayor) in
white metal (40mm); Preston Guild 1882 (Edmund Birley,
Mayor)(30mm); John Bright born 1811, 25th Anniversary
as Member of Parliament for Birmingham in gilt (39mm);
Bicentenary token for Coalbrookdale Company Ironbridge
1979 in bronze (38mm); Celebration of Richard Lobel's 30
Years in numismatics / Coincraft in cupro-nickel (38mm).
Fine - extremely fine. (9)

$120
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2339
Exhibition Medals: Great Exhibition Exhibitor's Medal
1851 in bronze (44mm) by W.Wyon (Eimer 1462 BHM
2463); Great Exhibition 1851 in white metal (38mm) with
W.J.Taylor London under bust (Eimer 1463 BHM 2459);
another identical medal in case of issue but with W.J. Taylor
Medallist / London under bust; Colonial and Indian
Exhibition, London 1886 in bronze (52mm) by L.C.Wyon
(Eimer 1725 BHM 3209); International Industrial Exhibition
1851 in white metal (52mm) by Allen & Moore (Eimer 1460
BHM 2419); International Exhibition 1851 in white metal
(45mm) by Allen & Moore (BHM 2423); British Empire
Exhibition 1924 in bronze (37mm) by Nobel Industries
(BHM 4195); International Exhibition Building Opened
1862 in bronze (22mm) (BHM 2754); British Exhibition
New York 1960 in gilt (38mm) in plastic case; Calcutta
International Exhibition 1883-4 in bronze (22mm) with
Queen Victoria obverse; another identical but with shield
obverse. Edge of first medal impressed 'United Kingdom.
Class 10. No. 52A". Last three medals are very good - fine,
the rest very fine - extremely fine. (11)

$200

2340*
Greenwich Hospital School, medal for Attainments and
Good Conduct in silver together with original, circular,
fitted case. Engraved on reverse to William Sullivan 1863.
Extremely fine and scarce.

$500

Greenwich Hospital School was a school established for the maintenance
and education of the children of seamen happening to be slain or disabled.
From 1756 the children wore uniform of ‘sailor's dress' with distinctive
leather caps. All boys were committed to enter sea service, specifically in
the navy after 1848 although later an alternative was the Royal Marines.
School life was spartan, regimented and conducted ‘at the double’ with
the boys doing all the chores such as cleaning, cooking, laundry, sewing
although this was modified over time. In 1892 the school was renamed the
Royal Hospital School.

2341
Silver fob, (28mm) inscribed 'Presented by / the / Revd Mr
Jones / to / Mr Sam Barnett / for saving my life / 7 May
1883'. Very fine.

$100



2342
Colonial and Indian Exhibition, London 1886, in bronze and
silvered bronze (51 mm) by L.C. Wyon; also Prince of Wales
wedding 1863 in white metal (51 mm) by Ottly, Birmingham
and France. Assigment token 1792 for Monneron Brothers
struck by Boulton's Soho Mint. Extremely fine - uncirculated.
4

$100

2343
Golden Jubilee, of the Reign of Queen Victoria 1887 in
bronze (77mm) by L.C. Wyon after Sir J.E. Boehm and Sir
Frederick Leighton (BHM 3219 Eimer 1733). In presentation
case. Extremely fine.

$100

2344
Diamond Jubilee, of Queen Victoria 1897 (55mm) in silver
(BHM 3506 Eimer 1817); British Empire Exhibition 1925
(51mm) in bronze (BHM 4203 Eimer 1997). Both medals
in cases and the second medal is engraved on the edge
'J.P.Mitchell’. The first medal has several rim nicks and
edge bumps otherwise very fine and the second medal is
extremely fine. (2)

$100

2345
Queen Victoria Jubilee Medals: Diamond Jubilee - twenty-
one medals, all different except two, and including large
bronze (55mm) (BHM 3506 Eimer 1817), white metal
(39mm) (BHM 3590), silver (38mm) Cape Colony (BHM
3525), bronze (39mm) (BHM 3536), bronze (39mm) (cf.
BHM 3568 obverse); Golden Jubilee - nine medals, all
different including bronze (38mm) (BHM 3292), gilt (39mm)
(BHM 3262 Eimer 1738), same in white metal. Fine - about
uncirculated. (30)

$250

2346
Coronation of Edward VII, 1902 in bronze (55mm) by G.W.
De Saulles in original case (BHM 3737), King Edward VII
and Queen Alexandra Visit to Cardiff for Opening of the
Queen Alexandra Dock 1907 in bronze (51mm) by Spiridion
(BHM 3945), Coronation of George VV 1911 in silver (30mm)
by B. Mackennal (BHM 4022). Fine - very fine. (3)

$80

2347
Edward VII Coronation Medals: A collection of medals
including bronze (55mm) (BHM 3737); same medal in
silver (31mm) x 2; bronze (64mm) (BHM 3772); same but
(32mm); bronze (39mm) for Purey - Cust (BHM 3806);
bronze (39mm) for Castle Cornet Guernsey; silver (29mm)
for Colony of Natal. Very good - extremely fine. (14)
$150
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London Professional Football Charity Fund, 1913, fob in
gold (9ct, 16.2gms), by V&S, 32mm, loop top suspension.
Reverse inscribed "'J.J. Kirkwood/Millwall F.C./1913". Very
fine.

$250

2349
Miscellaneous Medals: Hong Kong commemorative
medal for defeat of Germany 1919 (36mm) white metal
(suspension ring missing); The King's Medal of London
County Council with LLC suspender bar and 1914-15 clasp
(Impressed naming to H.Dent); London 1.D.C. Medal 1914
(ribbon missing); Edward V1l Coronation Medal Australian
Celebrations 1902 (C.1902/1); George V Coronation Medal
NSW Celebrations 1911 (C.1911/21); Silver Jubilee of
Edward VII 1935 (Wollaston 41); 1937 Coronation Medal
George VI (British issue medalet). The last four medals fitted
with relevant commemorative ribbons and swing mounted.
The second last medal has had a suspension ring soldered
on. Very fine. (7)

$100

2350
School Medals: Borough of Colchester Education Committee
Medal for Full Attendance Punctuality & Good Conduct
with 1910 suspender bar and clasps for 2 Years and 3 Years;
Another identical medal but with 1913 suspender bar and
clasps for 4 Years and 5 Years; Norfolk Education Committee
Medal for One Year's Regular Attendance at School with
1906 suspender bar; The Incorporated Lucas-Tooth Boys
Training Fund Medal for Efficiency. The suspension ring on
the last medal is broken but still attached. The first and third
medals are white metal and the second and fourth medals
are bronze. Very fine. (4)

$100

2351
Coronation and Jubilee Medals: George V (13) including
1911 silver (30mm) (BHM 4022 Eimer 1922), 1935 silver
(32mm) (BHM 4249 Eimer 2029); George VI (10) including
1937 silver (32mm) (BHM 4314 Eimer 2046) x 2, same in
bronze x 2, bronze (35mm) (BHM 4331); Elizabeth Il (4)
including 1953 silver (35mm) Westminister Abbey (BHM
4440); Betrothal Medal for Prince of Wales & Lady Diana
1981 (38mm) in silver; Birth of Prince William 1982 (38mm)
in silver; 60th birthday of Queen Elizabeth 11 1986 (38mm)
in gilt bronze. One of the QEIl medals and the last three
medals are in case of issues. One medal in poor condition,
the last three are uncirculated and the rest are fine - extremely
fine. (31)

$250



2352
Armistice Day Memorial, 1918 in bronze (76mm) by
C.L.Doman (BHM 4132); another identical designed medal
(32mm); National Rifle Association 1860 in bronze (33mm)
(BHM 2682), type with the word Recruit on reverse. Very
fine. (3)

$100

2353
(General strike) May 1926, For Service in National
Emergency, in bronze (51mm) by E.Gillick (Eimer 2003);
British Empire Exhibition 1924 in bronze (51mm) by B.
Mackennd; Queen Victoria, Diamond Jubilee 1897, in
bronze (56mm). Extremely fine for the first two, the last very
fine with numerous edge knocks, in original cases. (3)

$80

2354*
National Emergency Medal, 1926 in bronze (51mm) in
plastic case (Eimer 2003 BHM 4210); another in oxidised
silver with the name "W.Chantler' engraved on the obverse
shield; Florence Nightingale tribute medal for her devotion
to the Queen's brave soldiers in white metal (41mm) undated
but VR on shield. First medal extremely fine, second has a few
rim nicks and silver has worn off in several parts otherwise
about very fine and the last medal is very good. (3)

$100

The National Emergency Medals were struck for the London, Midland and
Scottish Railway Company for presentation to those volunteers who gave
service to the company during the General Strike of 1926.

180

2355
London Schools Swimming Association, fob medal in
gold (9ct, 12.2gms) and enamel (45mm x 30mm), ring
top suspension, reverse inscribed "A token of/H.G.
Richards/1908-1927/Esteem and Regard™. Very fine.

$120

2356
The Royal Horticultural Society, Sir Joseph Banks medal
(38mm) (BHM 1041 Eimer 1138) two in silver, cased, and
one in bronze. Impressed on reverse, silver - first medal, "To
/ Rev. G.T.C.Pearce / First Prize Class 23 / Daffodil Show /
1928", second medal same except Class 46 and 1929; bronze
-"To/ Mr. W.Dent / For A Bloom of / Narcissus Eva / Best in
Comp Classes / Daffodil Show 1932'. Extremely fine. (3)
$300

JOHN JORNSON
1820

2357*
Insititution of Naval Architects, 1929 medal in gold
(68.4gms) (49mm), reverse inscribed "*John Johnson/1929".
Extremely fine and rare.

$1,800

Together with red display ribbon and a fitted box of Warrington, Engraver,
London with gold impressed lettering **Presented by/The Institution of/Naval
Architects/1929".



